3

!

1

v
'
!
i
i
]

it &,

)

- , . - ‘ N AL N P - L e L . ) N * .
u.d-.m\:uuv--&mah.u.n PP UG- S o LS ¥ Ri=Pu N UYL ¥ G PUNE YN [ 3 PO S A o | tﬂ&&'lhdi-s‘-;hdm{lam‘ﬁ-‘-m ik

e

-

THE CCOMPTROLLER GENERAL
OF THE UNITED BTATES
VJABHINGTD“N. 0O.C. 26548
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DECISION

- B" B . . )
FILE; 20847 o . DATE: pugnst 17,! 1982
MATTER OF: Stewart and Stevenson Services, Inc,

|
DIGESY: -
GIO will pot reviewr proguremcht actions
by Communications Satellite Corporation
(COMSAT) because COMSAT 'is not =2n agency
or establishment of the Unitecd States
Government subject to GAO's account
settlement authority.

Stewart and Stevenson Services, Inc., (Stewart
and Stevensnon) protests the proposed award of ‘a con-
tract to Solar Corporation by the Communicaticns -
Satellite Corporation (COMSAT). Stewart and Stevenson
asgerts chat the proposed award o any offeror other
than jtself wculd be improper bzcause the other offerors
failed to mert the specifications requirements. We dis~

miss the protest.

- Our-authority to resolve Government contyact
controversies rests on' the Budget and Accounting Act of
1921, 31 U,S.C..§1 et seq. (1976), which provides that
claims and demaihds againgt. the United States will be
settled and adjusted by ‘the General Accounting Office,
and further delejates authority to our Office to cexrcify
accounts. For this reason, we resolve only those bid
protests concerning agencies of the Federal Government
vhose accounts ars subject to settlement by our office,
4 C.F.R. §21,1(a) {1982); see, Electro-Nav, Inc.,
B~195450, August 22, 1979, 79-2 CPD 145.

COMSAT, however, is not an agency of the Federal
Government, but rather is a corporation established
pursuant to the Communications Satellite Act of 1962,
47 U.S.C. §701 et seq. (1976). That Act provides:
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"There is authorized to be cregted
a communications satellite couvpo-
ration for profit which will not
be an agency or establishment of
the United States Govarnment * % % "
47 rn.s.C., §731, - :

Since COMSAT is not an agency of the Gnvernment, it
is not subject to our settlement authority, and we therqafore
cannot consider the protest. Electro-Nav, Ine,, supra,

The protest is dismissed.

_Id&m&; 19 Chon €
- Harry R. Van Cleve
Acting General Counsel





